A. R. P.

Appointment of Maori Wardens under the Maori Welfare Act 1962

PURSUANT to subsection (1) of section 7 of the Maori Welfare Act 1962, as substituted by section 14 of the Maori Purposes Act 1975, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints for a term of 3 years, the persons named in the schedule hereto to be Maori Wardens for the areas of the Maori Associations set opposite the name of each such person in the second column of the schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Tiwha Turoa Hakaria Te Aoturoa Wiremu	• •	Tai Tokerau District Maori Council Auckland District Maori Council		
	• •			
Norman Collard	••	Auckland District Maori Council		
Herbert Skipper Gawler		Aotea District Maori Council		
Roger Rukuwai Kiriona		Aotea District Maori Council		
Edward Robert Haunui		Aotea District Maori Council		
Marcus Hore Herewini	••	Aotea District Maori Council		
Trevor Holder	••	Wellington District Maori Council		
Harvey Te Hawe Ruru	••			
		Council		
Henry Te Maiharoa	••••	Te Waipounamu District Maori		
		Council		
Koa Joy Marshall		Te Waipounamu District Maori		
		Council		
Anne Jeanette Simon		Te Waipounamu District Maori		
		Council		
Thomas Henare Duff		Te Waipounamu District Maori		
	••	Council		
D to d at Wallington this 12th day of December 1077				

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of December 1977. DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Maori Affairs. (M.A. 36/4/1; 36/4/2; 36/4/6; 36/4/8; 36/4/12)

Cancelling Appointment of a Maori Warden Under the Maori Welfare Act 1962

NOTICE is hereby given that the Maori Warden named in the Schedule hereto has resigned, and the appointment is there-fore cancelled pursuant to subsection 4 of section 7 of the Maori Welfare Act 1962, as substituted by section 14 of the Maori Purposes Act 1975.

SCHEDULE

Name	District Maori Council

Gazette References to Appointment

Hunia Tommy Akeno Te Wai Pounamu No. 1, 8 January or Aitkins 1976, p. 16.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of December 1977.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Maori Affairs. (M.A. 36/4/8; 36/4/10)

Revocation of Appointment of Honorary Launch Warden

PURSUANT to section 7 of the Harbours Act 1950, I, Owen John Conway, of the Ministry of Transport, in exercise of powers delegated by the Minister of Transport hereby revoke the appointment* of

Victor Jubilee Harvey

as honorary launch warden for the purposes of the Motor Launch Regulations 1962.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of December 1977.

O. J. CONWAY, for Secretary for Transport. *New Zealand Gazette, 18 November 1975, p. 2998

(M.O.T. 54/51/2)

Declaring Land Taken for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes in Blocks IV and V, Whakatane Survey District, Whakatane District

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, sufficient agreements to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for soil conservation and river control purposes, from and after the 12th day of January 1978.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

2 8 Part Allotment 38B3B1, Rangitaiki Parish: coloured 1 blue on plan S.O. 46539,

Situated in Block V, Whakatane Survey District.

Being

- Part Allotment 38A2E, Rangitaiki Parish; coloured blue on plan S.O. 46540. Part Allotment 38A2F, Rangitaiki Parish; coloured yellow on plan S.O. 46540. 3 0 0
- 1 3 27
- 2 0 31 Part Allotment 38A2G1, Rangitaiki Parish; coloured sepia on plan S.O. 46540
- art Allotment 38A2H1B, Rangiti coloured yellow on plan S.O. 46540. Part 1 35 1 Rangitaiki Parish:
- 0 0 14 Part Papakainga Rewatu; coloured orange on plan S.O. 46540.

Situated in Block IV, Whakatane Survey District.

As shown on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of November 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 96/155000/0; Hn. D.O. 96/155000/4/0)

Declaring an Interest in Land Taken for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes in Block VI, Rangiriri Survey District, Raglan County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, sumchent agreement to that effect having been entered into, the interest in the land described in the Schedule hereto held from Her Majesty the Queen, by Philip Langsford, of Ruawaro, farmer, under and by virtue of deferred payment licence No. 5C/18, South Auckland Land Registry, is hereby taken for soil conservation and river control purposes, from and after the 12th day of January 1978.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2.4900 hectares, being part Section 31, Block VI, Rangiriri Survey District; as shown on plan S.O. 48141, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton, and thereon marked "L".

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of November 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 96/434220/0; Hn. D.O. 96/434000/7/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Police Purposes (Residence) in Blocks I, and III, Tryphena Survey District, Great Barrier Island County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for police purposes (residence) subject to the fencing covenant in Transfer A 490580, from and after the 12th day of January 1978.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood and 24.6 perches, and being Lot 1, D.P. 51207. All certificate of title, No. 19C/98, North Auckland Land District,

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of November 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 25/750/0; Ak. D.O. 17/123/0/1)